granted by the Executive, Mr. Qu and CPCL will not be obliged to make a general offer for all the
Shares not already owned by them under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code upon completion of the
Offer.

FULFILLMENT OF THE CONDITIONS OF THE OFFER

As disclosed in the Offer Document, the Offer is subject to the Conditions being fulfilled in full. As
all the Conditions have been fulfilled, the Offer has become unconditional on 17 August 2015 and is
open for acceptance until 4:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Monday, 31 August 2015.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below shows the Company’s existing shareholding structure and the shareholding structure
assuming that (i) the Qualifying Shareholders will accept the Offer in full (taking into account the
fact that Mr. Qu and CPCL have irrevocably undertaken to the Company that they will not tender
any of their holdings in Shares pursuant to the Offer); and (ii) no additional Shares will be issued or
bought-back from the date of this announcement until completion of the Offer:

As at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding upon completion
of the Offer

Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No of Shares Approximate %

CPCL (Note 1) 722,510,000 24.34 722,510,000 25.64
Mr. Qu 157,592,000 5.31 157,592,000 5.59

Sub-total of CPCL and its
concert parties 880,102,000 29.65 880,102,000 31.23

Public (Note 2) 2,088,425,385 70.35 1,938,425,385 68.77

Total 2,968,527,385 100.00 2,818,527,385 100.00

Notes:

1. 	 CPCL is held as to 72.93% by Mr. Qu and as to 27.07% by 39 other shareholders. By virtue of
Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Qu is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by CPCL.

2.	 Such Shares include 2,000 Shares held by BNPP Securities and parties acting in concert with
it (save for those members of the group of companies of BNPP Securities that are conducting
exempt principal trader activities or exempt fund manager activities).

— 4 —

ODD LOTS ARRANGEMENT

Guotai Junan Securities (Hong Kong) Limited, whose address is at 27th Floor, Low Block Grand
Millennium Plaza, 181 Queen’s Road, Cental, Hong Kong (Contact person: Mr. Donny Wang,